
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR    

2 APOLOGIES    

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

Appendix A - Natural Justice Guidance Notes 
 
Appendix B  - Human Rights Guidance Notes 
 
Appendix C - Procedure to be followed by the Sub-Committee 
 
4 TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES - 85 SECRET GARDEN, 

CLAYTON ROAD, NEWCASTLE. ST5 3NE   
(Pages 9 - 102) 

 
Members: Councillors Barker MBE, Brockie and S White 

 
 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Appendix 9, Section 4 of Constitution) 
 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  

The named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
  
  

Substitute Members:   
 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Wednesday, 10th May, 2023 

Time 
 

10.00 am 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your 
place you need go: 

 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to 
take place) NB Only 2 Substitutes per political group are allowed for each meeting 
and your Chairman will advise you on whether that number has been re
[...]
ted: Clayton 
 

 

Purpose of the Report 

 

To inform the sub-committee of three temporary event notices which have been given for the same 
licensed premises, which have received a relevant representation from Environmental Health. 

 

Recommendation 

 

In accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, the statutory guidance and the Council’s own Statement of 
Licensing Policy the Sub-Committee may consider the Premises Licence related to this premises and must 
have regard to the four licensing objectives, as below, when making its decision:  
 
            (i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
 (ii) Public Safety 
 (iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 (iv) The Protection of Children from Harm 
 

Reasons 

 

Three temporary event notices were received online on the 25th April 2023 from Mr John Rushton for 
extensions to the licence of the premises 85 Secret Garden, 81-85 Clayton Road, Newcastle-under-Lyme, 
ST5 3NE.  As part of the notice process, the police and environmental health can act as responsible 
authorities.   A relevant representation was received from the Council’s environmental health department, in 
regards to the licensing objective of prevention of public nuisance for all three notices. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



  
  

  
2 

1. Background 
 
1.1 Three standard temporary event notices (TEN) were given in regards to the 

licensed premises 85 Secret Garden, 81-85 Clayton Road, Newcastle-under-Lyme, 
Staffordshire, ST5 3NE. This premises has been licensed since the 12th April 2018 with a 
premises licence reference of 17523.  A copy of the current premises licence, which includes 
a plan of the premises, is attached as Appendix A. 

  
1.2 On the 25th April 2023 Mr Glyn Cross, acting as an agent for Mr John Rushton, submitted 

three temporary events for private parties to allow an extension of the licensable hours as 
follows: 

 

Date of Event Time of Extension NULBC Reference 

19 to 20 May 2023 00:00-02:00 21614 

23 to 24 June 2023 00:00-02:00 21615 

21 to 22 July 2023 00:00-02:00 21617 

 
The temporary event notices are attached as 21614 Appendix B, 21615 Appendix C and 
21617 Appendix D.   
 

1.3 On the 27th April an email was sent to Mr Cross to confirm that the extensions were only 
relevant to the early hours of the 20th May, 24th June and 22nd July following events that 
would be covered by the premises licence on the preceding days.  A copy of the email is 
attached as Appendix E. 
 

1.4 The temporary event notices were distributed to the police and environmental health as 
relevant authorities on the 25th April 2023 and an objection was raised by environmental 
health later that day.  This was followed by a formal objection on the 28th April 2023 on the 
grounds of public nuisance in regards to all three events.  The objection is attached as 
Appendix F. 
 

1.5 There is one complaint 142887 on record, regarding the licensed premises, from 18th May 
2021 in relation to concerns over the use of the outside area and changes to the layout of 
the premises following an article in the local press.  The matter was resolved with a variation 
to the licence which was completed in November 2022.  Conditions and a noise 
management plan were agreed with the environmental health department as part of that 
application and now form part of the licence as can be seen in Appendix A. 
 

1.6 According to the record in the year to date another temporary event notice reference 21533 
was given with no objections or complaints on the 11th to 12th March 2023 for an event that 
ran until 02:00 hours.  The notice is attached as Appendix G.  There were also three 
temporary events in the year 2022 that concluded at 01:00 hours. The references and dates 
for these events were 21219 on the 16th to 17th July 2022, 21356 on the 29th to 30th October 
2022 and 21382 on the 4th to 5th November 2022.  Again, no objections or complaints can be 
seen in relation to these events. 
 

1.7 A co
[...]
nce that has effect in respect of the same 
premises, or any part of the same premises, as the temporary event notice, and the 
conditions should not be inconsistent with the carrying out of the licensable activities under 
the temporary event notice.   

 
3.3    The Sub-Committee are asked to note that they may not modify the conditions or take any 

other steps merely because they consider it desirable to do so.  Any action taken must be 
appropriate in order to promote the licensing objectives. 

 
4. Reasons for Preferred Solution 
 
4.1 To ensure that the Council promote the licensing objectives in accordance with their 

statutory duty. 
 
5. Options Considered 
 
5.1 The relevant options considered in relation to the three event notices are: 

   (a) to issue counter notices in regards to each of the three notices; 
(b) to modify the notices in each of the three notices by adding relevant conditions 
from the premises licence; 

   (c) to grant the notices as submitted. 
 
 5.2 The Sub-Committee must make a separate decision for all three Temporary Event Notices. 
 
 
    

Page 11



  
  

  
4 

6. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 
6.1 To power to offer a counter notice to a temporary event notice is Section 105 of 

the Licensing Act 2003 and to modify the notice by adding conditions from the premises 
licence is Section 106A of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
6.2 Hearings will be carried out in a fair, proportionate and consistent manner in line with: 
 
 Article 6(1) guarantees an applicant a fair hearing 
 Article 14 guarantees no discrimination     
 
6.3  Premises User has the right to appeal the decision/s at the Magistrates Court and if 

successful could apply for the award of costs. However it is unlikely given the short 
timeframe between the hearing date and proposed events dates that an appeal could be 
heard by the Court. 

 
7. Equality Impact Assessment 
 
7.1 Not Applicable 

 
8. Financial and Resource Implications 
 
8.1 Not applicable un
[...]
3rd May less likely to 
hold the hearing?. 
Many thanks,      

Glyn Cross 

 
Trent Licensing 

 
 

Page 56



1

Melanie Steadman

From: Karen Benson
Sent: 28 April 2023 14:51
To: Melanie Steadman
Cc: Darren Walters
Subject: [UNCLASSIFIED] TENs 21614, 21615 & 21617 The Secret Garden

[Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED] 
 
Good afternoon, 
 
I am writing in relation to the Temporary Event Notices for The Secret Garden. Given that the location of the 
premises is in a residential area, the Environmental Health Division objects to all three of the applications on the 
grounds of public nuisance from noise associated with patrons, their vehicles, amplified music and operation of 
kitchen ventilation systems. 
 
Regards 
 
Karen Benson MCIEH CEnvH 
Environmental Health Officer  
Regulatory Services Division 
Sustainable Environment and Operations Directorate 
Newcastle-Under-Lyme Borough Council 
Castle House, Barracks Road, Newcastle under Lyme. ST5 1BL 

  
Telephone:  

 
 

 
 
www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 
 
This e-mail communication may be intercepted for regulatory, quality control, or crime detection purposes as per the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers (RIP) Act. This message is intended only for the use of authorised person(s) (“the intended recipient”) to 
whom it is addressed. It may contain information that is privileged and confidential within the meaning of the applicable law. 
Accordingly any dissemination, distribution, copying or other use of this message or any of its content by any other person may 
constitute a breach of civil or criminal law and is strictly prohibited. If you are not the Intended recipient please contact the sender 
as soon as possible. Any views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender and may not necessarily reflect the 
views of Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council. 
 

Page 57

legmst_5
Typewritten Text
Appendix F



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 59

legmst_6
Typewritten Text
Appendix G


[...]
: NULBC RESTRICTED Organisational 
Case Reference APP M/017523                                       
Location:  85 Secret Garden, 81-85 Clayton Road, Newcastle under Lyme 

Classification: NULBC RESTRICTED Organisational 

 
 
 
Copy of a photograph taken on the 4 May 2023 showing the rear elevation of the premises known as 85 Secret Garden, 85 Clayton Road. P

age 83



Classification: NULBC RESTRICTED Organisational 
Case Reference APP M/017523                                       
Location:  85 Secret Garden, 81-85 Clayton Road, Newcastle under Lyme 

Classification: NULBC RESTRICTED Organisational 

 
 
Copy of a photograph taken on the 4 May 2023 showing the front elevation of the premises known as 85 Secret Garden, 85 Clayton Road. 

P
age 84



Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Alexandra Bond

From: Darren Walters
Sent: 04 October 2022 11:01
To: licensing
Subject: [UNCLASSIFIED] RE: 85 Secret Garden - Variation Application

[Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED] 
 
Hello 
 
I have concerns about the proximity of the premises to neighbouring dwellings and noise impact from licensable 
entertainment and use of the conservatory and outside areas after 11pm, disposal of waste on closing, noise from 
ventilation and a/c and noise from customers and vehicles. The current licence does not address nuisance from 
these sources. On the basis of the current application, the Regulatory Services Division OBJECTS to this application 
on the Prevention of  Public Nuisance Grounds. 
 
Darren Walters (Team Leader - Environmental Protection) 

Regulatory Services Division 
Sustainable Environment and Operations Directorate 
Newcastle-Under-Lyme Borough Council 
Castle House, Barracks Road, Newcastle under Lyme. ST5 1BL 
01782 742587  
www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk  
It takes 24 trees to produce 1 tonne of paper -think before you print! 
 
This e-mail communication may be intercepted for regulatory, quality control, or crime detection 
purposes as per the Reg
[...]
ollowed by the Sub-Committee
	4 TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES - 85 SECRET GARDEN, CLAYTON ROAD, NEWCASTLE. ST5 3NE
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	Appendix G
	Appendix H
	Appendix 1 Clayton Road measurements
	Appendix 1 Location Plan a
	Appendix 2 Photographs
	Appendix 3 floor plan
	Outlook Msg
	Appendix 5 Licensed Premises Noise management plan
	Appendix 6 Copy of licence and conditions
	Appendix 7 Residents concerns Clayton Road
	Appendix 7 Residents concerns Clayton Road
	Local Resident 3 comments






Minutes of the meeting


  
Licensing Sub-Committee - 10/05/23 

  
1 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 10th May, 2023 
Time of Commencement: 10.00 am 

 
View the agenda here 

 
 
Present: Mayor - Councillor Simon White (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Barker MBE 

 
Brockie 
 

 
 

Officers: Melanie Steadman Licensing Officer 
 Anne-Marie Pollard Solicitor 
 Matthew Burton Licensing Administration Team 

Manager 
 Karen Benson 

 
 

Environmental Health Officer 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
Cllr White was appointed as Chair. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

4. TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES - 85 SECRET GARDEN, CLAYTON ROAD, 
NEWCASTLE. ST5 3NE  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the officers report and heard from the applicant’s 
representative, the premises manager and the Environmental Health Officer. The 
reason that this matter was brought before the Sub-Committee was a relevant 
representation received from environmental health in relation to the prevention of 
public nuisance.   
 
The Environmental Health Officer outlined the representation and expanded on the 
supporting evidence which was shared by email with all parties on the 9th May 2023.  
The evidence showed the concerns of the residents who were not formally consulted 
under the TEN process. She also outlined the World Health Organisation guidance 
with regard to noise nuisance and the fact that environmental health had required 
conditions on the licence to mitigate noise when the premises licence was varied in 
November 2022. She finally highlighted that under the temporary event notice the 
conditions attached to the premises licence and, in particular, the noise management 
plan would not be enacted from the end of licensable hours unless imposed by the 
Sub-Committee. 
 
The applicant representative responded that there was no evidence of any 
complaints on record both in the report and at the premises and that it was only 
following action by the environmental health officer that the local residents had taken 
the time to make their comments.  He stated that the premises planned to operate 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=183&MId=4274&Ver=4


  
Licensing Sub-Committee - 10/05/23 

  
2 

using the conditions attached to the premises licence throughout the entirety of the 
event even though they were not required to do so under a temporary event notice. 
 
Following a question from members regarding the Easter event mentioned in the 
representation, the premises manager confirmed that over the Easter weekend they 
had not used the outside area due inclement weather and the premises had closed at 
9pm so he was unsure as to what had occurred to cause concern with the neighbour.   
 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered the information that they heard from all 
parties and from the report and decided that it was appropriate to allow the event to 
occur with the addition of all the Prevention of Public Nuisance conditions from the 
premises licence 17523, as listed in the ‘Statement of Conditions’ document. 
 
Resolved: That temporary event notices for the 20th May, 24th June and 22nd 

July 2023 at 85 Secret Garden, 81-85 Clayton Road, Newcastle-
under-Lyme, ST5 3NE be granted with the inclusion of the Public 
Nuisance conditions from the premises licence 17523.  

 
 

 
Mayor - Councillor Simon White 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 11.00 am 
 


